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The White Family.

THERE have been compiled and published several books giving the genealogy of branches of

the White Familv, tmt so far as I have been able to ascertain, none of them embraced our

branch of it. It seems strange that none of its members have ever taken up the matter

before, as it becomes more and more difhcult to trace the records as the years pass. What might

have been accomplished in this direction with ease fifty years ago will, fifty years hence, become an

impossibility. At this late day I have undertaken the task, Imt had it not been for valuable infor-

mation given me bv Mr. Elbert White, oi Stamford, Conn., I should have made but little progress

"looking backward;" and even now I fear many errors may have crept in, and I will thank any

member of the familv discovering errors to communicate with me, with a view to their correction,

and to the end that we mav eventuallv have an absolutely correct record of our branch of the White

Family. It is quite certain that unless some one makes a beginning such a desirable result will

never be attained. It is quite possible that some member may have records and dates reaching

farther Ijack than those I have been able to obtain, or completing some now incomplete ones, in

which case I hope they will advise me. It is to be hoped that some one has the facilities and suffi-

cient interest to find out who was the founder of this branch and whence he came.

James Whitk probably lived at Huntington, Long Island, then called ''Island of Xassau."

His son, also named J.vmI'S Wii it h, removed from Huntington to Long Ridge, or to Stamford, Conn,

about the vcar 17 17, as shown bv the following records now in Stamford, Crmn., which were fur-

nished me 1)\' Mr. Elbert White. The two years occurring so often is explained \)y th.e fact that

new and old stxde of time was then kejit:

"Susanna Hollcv, widow of John Holley. quit claims to Jamhs Wiiiti-, .Mich.-icl Waring and

Thomas Rrusii, March 17, 171S ig, 2^6 acres of land, more or less, bounded north liy Colony of

New York, east bv hills or mountains on east side of great meadows, south by Stoney Brook and

marked trees, west bv Miannus River. Bought July 7, 1717 iS. Rccordetl July 24, 1717-1S, by

Thomas Brush, Michael Waring and James White. Michael Waring of Queen's Village, Queen's

Co., Long Island, and J.v.mes White and Thomas Brush, each of Huntington, Long Island.

"John Waring, of Oyster Bay, makes agreement with Ja.mes White, a recorded instrument

bv which provision is made for welfare of the children he might have (if any), by his daughter,

whom James White is about to marry—dated 1720-21."

The following is an extract from a letter written by Mr.Ell>ert White, on Nov. 18, iSSq, touching

the correctness of dates which appear on the family monument at Long Ridge:

"There is a monument in the graveyard at Long Ridge, erected by James H. White, ot New
York, and my brother brought me down the record taken from it. I was much puzzled by it, as

regarded the date of death of Jacob White and of Lebbeus White, and felt sure there must have

been an error, as Jacob White's birth was given 1701 and death 1779, aged 78 years, and Lebbeus

White's death 1799. I went up to Long Ridge late in the summer and called on Greenleaf Yoimgs,

who removed the remains to the monument, and with him went to the old graveyard in the place
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where your father and grandfather Hved. I found that Lebbeus White was born in 174S, and
was drowned in 1779, aged 31 years. The grave stone was in excellent condition, lying flat on the

ground by the fence, the inscription as good as new. The grave stone of J.\cob White was by the

house of Greenleaf Youngs, son of Daniel Youngs and H-WX-SiH White, who reside near my brother.

I found he died in 1799, aged 7S years, and was bom in 172 1. This I also think must be an error

as to time of birth. According to the town records, as you will see, J.vcob White, son of J.\.mes

White, was born in 1726-27. He was, ])erhaps, six or seven vears vounger than his wife. The
names of Ja.mes White's sons by Elizabeth Waring recur on the records, and J.\cob White's more
than any. J.uies H. White being now dead, no one but his wife and daughter would, I suppose,

have the right to correct the errors on the monument. I enclose you allusions to the White fam-

ilies, which I obtained from the Town Records, the Land Records, and Probate Records. J.\mes

W^iite, it seems, was the name of the first one who came to Long Ridge from Huntington, and

from the Probate Records it appears that his father's name was James White."

EXTRACTS FROM vSTAMFORD RECORDS.

"James White, surveyor, 1727-2S to 1730-31.

Stephen White, surveyor in 1731, grand juror 1734, road master in 173S, captain and select-

man 1756, grand juror in 1702, town viewer in 1762-05.

John White in othce in 1739-40.

Lebbeus White, fence viewer m 1777.

Stephen' White deeds land to his brother John, on the Bedford Road, in 1733.

Israel White, of Danbury, sells to his brother John White, land at Long Ridge, bounded

on one side by land of their younger l)rother.

John White, in 1742 sells to his brother Timothy White, land on Long Ridge.

John White sells to Peter White, in 1738.

Jacob White, in 17 71 gives to his son, Lebbeus, house and three acres of groimd on Long

Ridge, bounded same as land I bought of John White and Peter White, late of Stamford, easterly

by Bedford road, northerly by my own home.

Jacob White deeds to his son Lebbeus, in 1772, 31 acres at Long Ridge.

Jacob White, in 1779 gives to his grandson, Israel White, son of Lebbeus White, 15

acres, bounded easterly by land I did give to Lebbeus, my son, northerly by William White's

land, west by my own land.

John White's will, proved in 1745, Stamford probate records, vol. 2, page 97, his wife Jemima,

his son John, his daughters Sarah and Jemima.

Lebbeus White, in 1778, was appointed guardian to Caleb Green, giving bonds in sum of

;;^ 1,000,probate l)ook 322. Inventory of estate of Lebbeus White Nov., 1779, ^543, page 194,

book 4, probate records. Oct. 15, 1779, letters of administration granted to administer estate of

Lebbeus White. Israel Weed makes returns to probate court in i7S5,of the estate of Lebbeus
White, and the widow is appointed guardian of the minor children, Sally, Abagail and Israel

White.

James White died July 8, 1729 (see probate records). This estate is owing something to the

estate of his father, James White. His widow, Elizabeth Waring, has five children, and for four
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of these money is applied for their maintenance, viz.: Sarah, six years and three months old,

Jacob, four vears and three months; Uriah, one year, and James, born after his father's death.

Israel and Peter White, in 1750-51, quit claim right to property lately belonging to our

honored father James White.

Stephen and Jacob White quit claim in 1750 51.

Stephen, Timothv and Jacob White quit claim in 1750-51, to heirs of John White.

Stephen and Timothy White quit claim March 16. 1750, to Jacob White.

Stephen White quit claims to Jacob White in 1752.

Uriah White,. son of Ja.mes White, quit claims March 7. 1749-50, to Jacob White.

Stephen White and Jacob White, appraisers of estate of Michael Waring, accepted and

recorded March i, 1757, book 5. probate records.

Uriah White deeds to Jacob White in 1749, land inherited from his honored father Ja.mes

White. Deborah Bryant and her husband Augustus Bryant, of Huntington, Long Island, quit

claim to Jacob and Timothy White land inherited from her honored father Ja.mes White.

Jacob White gives to his son, Lebbeus. land in 1771-72.

James Hait, in 1760, sells to Jacob White 30 acres of land on Ferris's Ridge, page 423.

Jacob White, in 17S5, gives to his son, William White, a tract of land 27 acres, more or less.

John Webb, in 1775, sells to Jacob White 10 acres of land bounded by the Branch and Leb-

beus White's land.

Jacob White and Davenjiort, in 17S0, sells to Willia.m White and Jacob White. Jr.

25 acres of land.

David Hait. in 17S1, sells 25 acres to Jacob White. Jr., and Willia.m White.

Jacob White, in 1776, quit claims to his son, Lebbeus White, three acres on Long Ridge.

Jacob White, Jr., in 1785, quit claims to William White, 25 acres.

Samuel Dean, in 17S5, sells to widow Abagail White, t,t, acres in North Stamford, and agree-

ment made.

Jonas Ferris, in 1779, deeds to Jacob White, Jr., 30 acres.

Jacob White, in 17S5, deeds to his son, Jacob White, Jr., one third of tract of land east of

Bedford road, Dec. 14.

William White, in 1785, deeds to Jacob White, Jr., 25 acres at the Low Lands.

Abagail Weed, in 1802, quit claims to Abagail W^hite land in North Stamford.

Joseph Waring, in 1791, quit claims to Jacob White, Jr., 10 acres.

Abagail White, in 1799, quit claims to her son, Israel White, 93 acres of land.

William White, in 1797, is granted letters of administration on the estate of Jacob White. Jr.

In looking over the records we find the names Stephen, John, Israel, Peter White and

others, and the deeds show that they were brothers, and they refer to their property as being the

same they inherited from their honored father, James White.

In arranging this genealogy, I have adopted the plan of taking the oldest person in the family

first, tracing all the descendants of that person down to the present time, then taking the next

to the oldest in the same family, and tracing down in same manner. By this means all the des-

cendants of a person follow in succession.

H. K. WHITE.
Detroit, Mich.. April 5, 1891. *
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Fifteen Years Later.

Since the preccdin^^ was written many changes have taken place in our branch of ' "The Whites"

through births, marriages and deaths. I have endeavored so far as possible to bring the record

up to date, but doubtless there are many omissions, and probably some mistakes. It is vcrv dirti-

cult to obtain correct statistics from some branches ot our famih', their indifference being markcl.

For the past fifteen years I have continued my researches which ha\'e n(jt bean entirely satisfactorv.

The number of Whites, first settlers in Xew England before i6q2. is legion. They settled in different

parts of Xew England, generally reared large families, with the same Christian names runnini.^

through all; so it is a most difficult task to trace our lineage with absolute certainty. Mr. Horace

Rusco, of Huntington. L. I., has been of the greatest assistance to me, having spent much time-

in thoroughlv searching the records there. Mr. James Savage, President of the Massachusetts

Historical Societ\' and editor of Winthnn^'s History of Xew England, published in 1829 a genea-

logical dictionarv giving the generations of those who came before 1692. It v.'as the work of between

twentv and twentv-five vears, and embraced those of all conditions found there at that date. From
this work Mr. Rusco copied for me all those liearing the name of White, and I can find no indications

that we are descendants of Peregrine \VhiLe. born on the Mayflower, Xov. 1620.

Mrs. Alice Johnson White, of Chicago, writes me that her V:»rother, Hon. Peter White, of 'Sla.r-

quette, Mich., regent of the Universitv of Michigan, employed Mr. Dudley Teetor to do some gen-

ealogical work for him. and found that James White, the first menticmed in my former edition.

was the son of John White and his wife Anne, and that his father was Thomas White, born in P-ng-

land in 1599. He settled in Wex'mouth, Mass., and dietl in 1679. He also gives some of the des-

cendants of Thomas White: Samuel White, graduate Harvard in 1731, member of the Council

of George III; Dr. Xathaniel White, graduate Harvard 1725; Lemuel Shaw (through Silence White 1

chief justice of Massachusetts; Caleb White. D.D., president Wabash College; Judge (ieorge White,

of Norfolk, Mass., graduate Yale 1S48. Mr. Savage mentions this Thomas White, and gives the

names of five children, but does not mention John as being one of them; so I have some doubt

about it. Still Mr. Teetor mav be correct, and I shall start my record with Thomas \Vhite. born in

England in 1599, trusting that some interested White will correct it if found wrong. Mr. Savage

mentions "John White, of Lynn, who possibly as early as 1630 removed to Southampton, L. I.,

and had John, James, Sarah, Hannah, ^Martha, Abagail, and two other children," one of which very

probablv was Richard White who, at the time of his father's death, would be about fifteen years

old. Eleven vears later he may have removed to Huntington, L. 1., and later on been joined b\'

his nephew James White, son of James, son of John. The elder John White died about 1662,

will dated Ma\' 27,, 1662, and makes provision for his eight children, all of whom were under age;

names his wife Anne executri.K. To John and James he gives land to be divided between them

;

to his six voungest children, each a mare; to Sarah and Hannah, each "a chest I made for them."'

Inventory dated Aug. 24, 1662.

The first name of White to appear on the records of Huntington, L. I., was that of Richard.

a copy of whose signature was traced by Mr. Rusco, and is reproduced herewith.

He was born about 1647, '^s wdll appear by a record which

:ame to Huntington on or before 1673,

rated 3 s. 10 d. At a town niceting held

was granted that Richard White shallt.

He was born about

/* <V^X/* I gives his age. He cai

I 'for that year he was ra

on Dec. 7, 1675, it w
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have a lot at the hollow westward of Me,i(,t(s" lot. beini,^ the denominati(jn of a huiidrcJ.

pound right; the i^round to be cleared or built on "in ye space of one year." He

purchased land from the town as late as 1703. He died in 1705 or 1706, for (jn

May 2ist, 1706, the following; instrument was executed: ''This indenture b2twecn Peter White,

of Southam])ton, in ve countv of Suffolk, u|)on ve Island of Nassau, in ye Colr)ay of Xew York,

of ve one part and James White, of ve town of Huntington, in ye County and Colony aforesaid, wit-

nesseth: that ve al)Ove Peter for a valuable consideration to him in hand paifl l)y said James, dc^th

herebv acquit, discharge, &c., the said James White, his heirs, executors, administrators, &c.. by

virtue of mv Father Richard White's last will and testament, confirming unto said Peter an equal

half of mv accommodations hdng and being in ye town of Huntington, and l)y these ]3resents give,

bargain, sell and release. &c., unto James this equal half of my Father's house and home lot, or-

chards, gardens, and all ye half of my lands, &c."

The above shows he had onlv two sons, Peter and James, at the time of his death; if he had

anv daughters the will would probaljly disclose them. His wife was probably dead at the time

the will was made. Her name was Lydia Higbie, daughter of Edward Higbie, as would ap])ear

from court records at Huntington, where, on March ist, 1682, Richard White and "Liddy" White

give testimony in a matter of difference V^etween Henry vSo])er and Jonathan Rogers. Richard

White, aged aljout 35 years, testifies that '"when he came to Jonathan Rogers' some part of the

fence was down and further sayeth not." Liddy White, aged about 25 years, testiheth that 'she

heard Henry Soper's wife say that her husband sold a piece of swamp for a passel of rotten fence

and further sayeth not."

While I am unable to find absolute proof, everything indicates that our branch descends from

John White, his son James, his son James, his son Jacob, and so on down. If the al.)ove John

was the son of Thomas it carries us back one generation farther, but adds little light to the solution

of the question as to whom our ancestors were.

I repeat here what I said in the former edition, and with strong emphasis, that I will thank

any member of our family discovering errors or omissitms to communicate with me, to the end

that there may eventually be an absolutely correct record of our branch of "The Whites."

In order t(j keep a correct record of the changes that will take place after this date, through

births, marriages and deaths, I shall keep a copy in which to record the same, and if everv member
of our White Family will take the trouble to advise me, or Mrs. Anna B. Haulenbeek, Walton,

Delaware Co., N. Y., when they occur, the genealogy can be easily kejjt up, and new and revised

editions issued from time to time by some interested member following me.

H. K. WHITE.
Detroit, Mich., April 5, 1906.
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The following are some of the descendants of Jacob White, Jr., and Esther Hait, by generations:

ist Generation Thomas White. Born in England in 1599. Died Aug. 1679.

2nd Generation / John White. Removed from Lynn, Mass., to Southampton, L. I., on or before

Wife I Anna. 1630 and died- 1692.)

3rd Generation [James White, of Huntington. Long Island. i

Wife \ Sarah.

4th Generation / James White.

Wife I EHzabeth Warint

5th Generation | Jacob W^hite.

Wife I Abagail Lounsbury.

6th Generation f Jacob White, Jr.

Wife \ Esther Hait.

Died July 8 1729.

Married April 16, 1747.

Married May 15, 1783.

7th Generation j Nathan White.

Wife I Mary Smith.

Married March i, 1812.

8th Generation / Elbert White.

Wife I Caroline Mead.

Married Feb. 28, 1854.

9th Generation j WilHam N. AVhite.

Wife \ Libbie L. Deihl.

Married Sept. i, 1887.

loth Generation William Lee White. Born Aug. 30, 1888

^ -'-
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Thomas White.

Wife

Thomas White. 1599- T679.

Children of Thomas White.

/ John White (Removed to Southampton, L. I., from Lynn, Mass, a:

Wife 1. Anne early as 1630.)

j Joseph White
Wife \ Lydia Rogers

/ Samuel White
Wife \ Mary Dyer

Thomas White

/ Hannah White .

Husband \ John Baxter

/ Ebenezer White
Wife \ Hannah Philips

1662.

1698.

Childrex of Jniix White axd Axxe his AVife.

John White

/ James White
Wife I Sarah

/ Richard White. . .

Wife \ Lydia Higbie

Sarah White

Hannah White. . .

/ Martha White... .

Husband [ John Howell

/ Abagail White . . .

.

Husband \ Abraham Howell.

One other child. .

.

1&47.

1657.

1678.

1682.

1662.

1705 or 1706.

Children of James White axd Sarah his Wife.

[ Stephen White
1st Wife

<{ Marv Brush
2d Wife

[ Ruth Fleet

f James White
Wife \ Elizabeth Waring

John White, twin to James,

1730-

1778.

July S. 1729.
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NAMES.
i

BORN. MARRIED.
|

DIED.

Children of James White and Sarah his Wife —Continued.

/ Deborah White

Husband \ Augustus Bn-ant

Israel White

Peter White

Children of Richard White and Lydia PIigbie.

James White.

Peter White..

Children of James White and Elizabeth Waring.

Timothy White Feb. 7, 17 21- -2. Died in infancy

/ Timothy White Dec. 27,1722. June 5,1740.

Wife \ Mary Newman "

Sarah White Dec. 27,1723.

/Jacob White Jan. 5, 1726-27. A].ril 16,1747. July 29,1799.

Wife \ Abagail Lounsbury Sept i. i, 1719. "
• Sept. iS, iSoi.

Richard White March. S, 1727-28. March 29, 1727-28.

Uriah White Feb. iS, 1728-29.

James White March 1,1730- June 23,1730.

Children of Timothy White and Mary Xewman.

Elizabeth White June 17, 174 1.

Jonathan White May 11, i743-

Rachel White April 2-, 1745.

Solomon White Nov. 18, 1747.

Timothy White Nov. 20, 1750.

Children of Jacob White and Abagail Lounsbury.

Lebbeus White June 10,1748. - July 5.1779-

Anne White Dec. 22, 1750"

Abagail White March 29, 1753.

/Jacob White, Jr July 14,1756. May 15,1783. Oct. 29,1797.

Wife \ Esther Hait June 1760.

/ Wilham White Sept. 15,1758. Oct. 29,1778. July 19,1831.

Wife \ Susanna Smith Aug. 12,1759.
" Nov. 28,1831.

Children of Lebbeus White.

Sally White...

Abagail White.

Israel White.

.
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NAMES.
I

BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

THE FOLLOWING ARE DESCEXDAXTS OF JACOB WHITE, JR.'S BRANCH

Children of Jacob White, Jr., and Esther Hait.

[ Ann White Aug. 15,1784. iSoS.

IstHusbd.
j
James Miller 181 2.

2d Husbd. [ Daniel Vounj^^s

/ Sarah White Julv 22, 17S6. Jan. 22, 1S71.

Husband \ Lewis Bostwick April 26, 17S1. Jan. 19, i860.

/ Esther White April 18,1788. Felx 21, r8i4. Se[)t. 24,1886.
Husband \ Isaac Smith June 17,1783. •'

/Nathan White Oct. 24,1789. March i. 1812. July 8,1884.
Wife \ Mary Smith Aug. 15, 1787.

/ Hannah White July 7. i79i-

Husband 1 Daniel Youngs

/ Maria White Sept. 3, 1793. Jul}'' 2, 1820. 1855.

Husband \ Isaac Howe "
1853.

/ Henry White Aug. 17,1795. Nov. 29,1820. June 6,1881.

Wife \ Levina Smith Jan. 27, 1797. " Dec. 23, 1885.

/Jacob White May 8,1798. April 2.1827. June 1,1848
Wife \ Phebe Reynolds May 21, 1804.

Children of Ann White and James Miller

r Elbert Alonzo Miller Nov. 16,1827.
1st Wife J Martha Seely Lounsbury Jan. 7, 1809. "

2d Wife [ Wd. AngeUne Van Scoy Aug. 13, 1848.

Eliza Miller In youth.

/ Maria Emeline Miller March 2, 1810. Oct. 10, 1834. Apcil 17, 1889.

Husband \ Walter Searles Aug. 27,1809. " Dec. 17,1879.

— 10 —
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NAMES. I BORN.
|

MARRIED. < DIED.
i I \

Children of Maria Emmeline Miller and Walter Searles

Charles E. Searles Sept. 6,1835.

Theodore Searles Feb. 17, 1838.

Frederick Searles March 20, 1840. Died in infancy.

Mortimer Searles March 8, 1842.

Harriet E. Searles Aug. 11, 1844.

Annie E. Searles Aug. 28, 1846.

Maria L. Searles Jan. 4, 1849.

Sarah M. Searles April 12, 1852.

Frederick A. Searles May 8,1856.

Children of Ann White Miller and Daniel Youngs.

/ Hannah M. Youngs ,/•.....- - .•

Wife\ Ennis.'
'

Children of Elbert Alonzo Miller and Martha Seely Lounsbury.

/ Sarah Maria Miller Oct. 16, 1828. July 23, 1856.

Husband \ Henry Scott MeCall Sept. 13, 1818.
"

Sept. 8. 1863.

Jane Elizabeth Miller Oct. 8, 1830. Feb. 1832.

Children of Elbert Alonzo Miller and Angeline Van Scoy.

Charles Elbert Miller Nov. 19, 1849.

James Edward Miller May 27, 1852.

Children of Sarah Maria Miller and Henry Scott McCall.

Ida Marissa McCall May 22,1857.

Rosa May McCall May 15, 1859.

George Scott McCall June 18,1862. March 6, 1S63

Children of Sarah White and Lewis Bostwick.

/ Leander Bostwick Jan. 2, i8o6 Oct. i, 1843. April 9, 185 1.

Wife \ Hannah EHzabeth Scotield

Lorenzo Bostwick April 17,1808. Sept. 21,1823.

Edwin Bostwick Oct. 21,1810. Sept. 28,1831.

/ John Bostwick Oct. 26, 1817. May 3, 1852. Oct. 1893-

Wife \ Harriet E. White May 15,1819. " April 15,1891.

/ Daniel Bostwick May 27,1820. Dec. 25,1876.

Wife \ Frances Stratton

Sarah Ann Bostwick Aug. 6, 1820. » Dec. 27, 1844

— 11 —



<1



NAMES.
I

BORX. MARRIED. DIED.

Children of Leaxder Bostwick and Hannah Elizabeth Scofield.

/ Sarah Elizabeth Bostwick -1844.

Husband \ Samtiel Stockton Ram1)0

/ Ezra Scofield Bostwick 1S46.

Wife \ Harriette Kceler

j' Emily Louisa Bostwick 1^51.

Husband \ Edwin Ruthven Fay

Children of Sarah Elizabeth Bostwick and Samuel Stockton Ra.mbo.

Ella Louisa Rambo
Edith Stockton Rambo
Jennie Woolston Rambo
Sadie Bostwick Rambo
Elizabeth Scofield Rambo
Edwin Fay Raml>o

Children of E.mily Louisa Bostwick and Edwin Ruthven Fay.

Charles F2dey F'ay May 26, 1875.

Children of Esther White and Isaac Smith.

/ Nelson White Smith Jan. 13, 18 15. Nov. 13, 1867.

Wife \ Louisa J. Marshall

Esther Jane Smith April 15, 1819. Julv 6, 1836.

Children of Nelson White Smith and Louisa J. Marshall.

Fletcher White Smith Feb. 17, 1869.

Children of Nathan White and Mary Smith.

/ Elbert White Nov. 28,1812. Feb. 25,1854. June 9,1892.
Wife \ Caroline Mead April 1,1824. " Feb. 12,1894.

f Shadrach S. White Sept. 29,1814. Oct. 5,1854.
Wife \ Abagail Ayres May 11. 1824. " May 23,1887.

Julia Ann White Aug. 6,1816. May 26,1835.

/ Harriet Emily White May 15, 1819. May 3, 1852. April 15, 1891.
Husband \ John Bostwick Oct. 26,1817. " Oof. 1893.

Charles Edwin White July 1,1830. Mav 27,1835.

— 12 —
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NAMES. BORN. i MARRIED. DIED.

Children of Elbert White and Caroline Mead.

Carrie M. White March 23, 1855. April 5, 1S74.

/ John E. White Oct. 22,1856. Dec. 5,1898.

Wife 1 Clara L. Jones Nov. 30, 1S70.

/ William N. White Dec. S, 1859. Sept. i, 1887.

Wife \ Libbie L. Deihl

Children of William X. AVhite and Libbie L. Deihl.

William Lee White Aug. 30, 1SS8.

Elbert White April 6, 1891.

Children of Harriet Emily White and John Bostwick.

Georr^^e K. Bostwick Feb. 13, 1853. Jtilv 5, 1S53

Children of Hannafi White and Daniel Youngs.

Greenleaf W. Youngs 18 16.

[ Eliza Ann Youngs July 9, 1S14. Oct. 27, 1833. May i, 1846.
Husband

!_ Ennis

Henry Youngs Se{)t. 11. 1836.

Hannah M. Youngs April 9, 1824.

Children of Eliza Ann Youngs and Ennis.

Edwin Ennis Nov. 30, 1835. Aug. 24, 1836.

/ Harriet Family Ennis Dec. 29, 1837. June 7, 1S64. Oct. 6, 1S70.

Husband \

Children of Maria White and Isaac Howe.

/ William Henry Howe
Wife \ Sally Stevens

/ Jacob W. Howe Oct. 7, 1823. Sept. 17, 1854.
Wife \ Julia A. Hanaford May 8, 1837.

/ Catharine E. Howe March 4, 1827. Feb. 10. 1852.
Husband \ Moore Scott Aug. 17,1817.

/ Maria White Howe
Husband \ William June

Charles Edwin Howe

— 13 —
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NAMES. ' BORN. M.\RRIED. DIED.

Children of Jacob W. Howe and Julia A. Hanaford.

Maria W. Howe July 3,1855.
James W. Howe March 15, 1857. Sept. 24, 1864.

/Jacob E. Howe... .

'. July 31,1861, Nov. 3,1886.
Wife \ Sarah E. Mead Jan. 28, 1862.

Sarah Howe May 8, 1864.

Julia A. Howe Oct. 7, 1870.

Children of Jacob E. Howe and Sarah E. Mead.

Herbert Flowe Sept. 12,1887.

Elsworth Howe June 23,1889. July 11,1889.
Maria Howe Nov. 21, 1890.

Children of Catharine E. Howe and Moore Scott.

Charles E. Scott Jan. 25,1853. Jan. 14,1872.

^
Annie M. Scott Dec. 17,1854. Sept. 14,1873.

Husband I James A. Burtis

2nd H.. . [ Charles Mullings June 24, 1890.

Ella Scott Jan. 2, 1857. Aug. 12, 1858.

/ Ella I. Scott Feb. 14, 1859. Jan. 9, 1881.
Husband \ William R. Godfrey

/Hulda C.Scott Dec. 31,1861. May 9,1883,
Husband \ Daniel K. Birdsall

Laura B. Scott June 19, 1866.

Children of Annie M. Scott and James A. Burtis.

Ella F. Burtis July 28, 1876. Nov. 23, 1887.

Children of Annie M. Scott-Burtis and Charles Mullings.

James L. Mullings Dec. 24, 189 1.

Children of Ella I. Scott and William R. Godfrey.

Chester C. Godfrey Aug. 21, 1882.

Archie DeF. Godfrey April 8, 1885. June 26, 1S88.

William Godfrey Sept. 5, 1888.

Children of Hulda C. Scott and Daniel K. Birdsall.

Myra H. Birdsall May 22, 1884.

Lester Moore Birdsall Nov. 27, 1887. 4

Elsie May Birdsall Oct. 9, 1888.

— 14 —
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NAMES. BORN.
j

MARRIED.
|

DIED.

Children of Henry AVhite and Lavina Smith.

David Henry White Aug. 29, 1821.

Phebe Lavina White June 6, 1823.

Benjamin Smith White Apr. 26, 1S30. Jan. 7, 1854.

John WilUam White June 9, 1838. April 4, 1S65.

Children of Jacob White and Phebe Reynolds.

/Sarah E. White Feb. 10,1828. Dec. 22,1850.

Husband \ Henry S. Lockwood April 30, 1828.

Emily A. White Sept. 29, 1829. Jan. 3, 1849.

Abel R. White March 19, 1S31. Feb. 8,1865.

Jane E. White Jan. 7,1836. Dec. 2,1842.

Children of Sarah E. White and Henry S. Lockwood.

/ Nelson U. Lockwood • • • • Oct. 14, 1851. June 8, 1875.

Wife \ Adehne Hopkins . . . Feb. 6, 1857. '
,

.'

Elbert F. Lockwood Oct. 16, 1853.

William H. Lockwood Oct. 25, 1855.

Children of Nelson U. Lockwood and Adeline Hopkins.

Grace Lockwood May 2, 1876.

Sarah May Lockwood May 29, 18S5.

— 15 —





NAMES. BORN, MARRIED. DIED.

The following pages relate to the descendants of Jacob White and Abagail Lounsbury, through

William White and Susannah Smith:

ist Gexeratiox Thomas White. Born in England in 1599. Died 1679

2nd Gexeratiox /John White. Removed from Lynn, Mass., to Southampton, L. I., on or be-

\\ ife \ Anne. fore 1630, and died 1692.

3rd Gexeratiox /James White, of Huntington, Long Island.

Wife \ Sarah.

4th Gexeratiox /James White.
Wife \ Elizabeth Waring.

5th Gexeratiox /Jacob White.

\\ ife \ Abagail Lounsbury.

6th Gexeratiox / William White.

Wife
( Susanna Smith.

7th Generation /Joseph Wliite.

Wife
[ Mary Miller.

Sth Gexeratiox / Mary Jane White.
Husban \ Charles Sumner, .\LD.

9th Gexeratiox / Chas. Ralsey Sumner, ^LD.
Wife \ Julia Louise Parsons.

loth Generation / Louise Sumner.
Husband \ Samuel Philip Curtis.

Died July 8, 1729.

Married April 16, 1747.

Married Oct. 29, 1778.

Married Oct. 31, 1S24.

Married May 20, 1847.

Married Oct. 11, 1877.

Married Apr. 5, 1904.

— 16 —
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Nov. TO, iSoS.

Children of William White and Susanna Smith.

William White Aug. 23, 1779.

/William White March 26, 17S1.

Wife \ Sally Waring March

f Daniel White Sept.

Wife \ Catharine Webb June

Lebbeus White Feb.

^
Betsy White Jan

.

istHusbd. \
Rev. Joseph Wood Feb.

2d Husbd. [ James Watrous Dec.

r Nathaniel Smith White Aug.

1st Wife \ Anna Seely Feb.

2d Wife [ Laura Burchard March

Sarah White Feb.

/ Abagail White March 16, 1791.

Husband \ James Webb Nov. 25, 17SS.

/Anson White Sept. 15,1793.

Wife \ Anna Fitch Jan. 15. 1795-

Hervey White July 13, 1795.

/ Joseph White March 14, 1797.

Wife \ Marv Miller July 12, 1802.

6, 1787.

4, 178-^-

II, 178S.

II, 1784.

4, 17S6.

22, 1781.

17S7.

1786.

1 80 1.

17S9.

10,

24.

9.

Nov.

Mav
Aug.

Jan.

Mav

Sept.

5, 1S06.

II, 1843.

30, 181 2.

I, 1S27.

28. 1819.

16, iSiS.

Oct. 3 I, 1 8 24.

/ Benjamin White Dec.

Wife \ Nancy Bishop Nov.

18, 1798. Sept. 6, 1821.

6, 1798.

Jan.

Feb.

Aug.

April

Oct

March 28

June 10

June 15

Oct. —
Nov.

Aug.

Oct.

June

June

March 15

Feb. I

Julv 22

Sept. I

March 28

Sept. 19

Aug. 22

Nov. 29

1781.

1853.

1865.

1849.

1S76.

1785.

1863.

1836.

1853-

1859.

1825.

1853-

1805.

1S79.

1S77.

1872.

1S64.

i8i6.

1878.

1885.

1859.

1873-

Children of William White and Sally Waring.

Marv Amanda White Died in infancy

Children of Daniel White and Catharine Webb.

William Edward White Jan.
Wife '^ Hannah North Benedict Aug.

/ EHza Ann White April
Husband

1^ Gabriel North Benedict Sept.

George Edwin White June

Emily White Oct.

j Samuel Ebenezer White June
Wife

I Elizabeth Caroline Knapp March

Charles Elisha White Dec.

23-

14,
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NAMES. I BORN'.
|

MARRIED. i DIED.
^____

\

I

'

Children of William Edward White and Hannah Xorth Benedict.

/ John North White July 21,1838. Julv 28,1875. Oct. 11,1899.
Wife \ Jennie Black April 26, 1S44.

/ Gabriel Edward White Jan. 4, 1S42. May 3, 1866.

Wife
1^ Mary Ann Ensign Aug. 3, 1S45.

Mary Amelia White June 2, 1847. Jan. i, 1S66.

Catharine White May 8, 185 1. April 22, 1S63.

j Charles Henry White March i, 1854. June 7, iqoo.

Wife], Lucy A. Weed Oct. 5, 1856. " Aug. 6, 1905.

Children of John Xorth White and Jennie Black.

/ Robert North White Oct. 14, 1880. June 27. 1905.
^^''f*-^

I Bertha May Roth Dec. 23, 1881.

Children of Gabriel Edward White and Mary Ann. Ensign.

f Ernest White May 31. i860. Dec. 16. iSor.
^^''f^

I Mary Benedict.' Sept. 22,1886.

Children of Ernest White and Mary Benedict

Frank Harold White Jan. 15, 1893.

Children of Eliza Ann White and Gabriel Xorth Benedict.

Hannah North Benedict Feb. 28, 1850. Aug. 16, 1872

Alice Deborah Benedict -^ug. 12, 185 1.

William Arthur Benedict Nov. 28, 1854.

/ Lucy Emma Benedict Oct. 17, 1856. June i, 1S92. Dec. 31, 1003

Husband ( Charles Osborne Freer Dec. 7, 1861.

Children of Lucy Emma Benedict and Charles Osborne Freer,

Mary Louise Freer Feb. 14, 1895.

William Benedict Freer Dec. 30, 1896.

Alice Lucile Freer Sept. 24, 1899.

— 18 —
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NAMES. BORN. M.\RRIED. DIED.

Childrex of Samuel Ebexezer White and Elizabeth Caroline Kxapi'

Arthur Lewis White April i, 1S55.

Childrex of Betsy White axd Rev. Joseph Wood.

/ Mary Amanda Wood Jan. 7, 1808
Hu.sband

\ ^^^^ Reuben Sanborn Dec. — , 1791

I
Sarah Abai^^ail AVood A{)ril iS, iSog

Husband
>^ Q^niel Roe Brown May — , 1S08

r Seely Wood March 19, 1814

1st Wife { Xancy Burnet Dec. - 7, 1815
2d Wife [ Eunice Dean Feb. 4, 1844.

I EHzabeth Wood Feb. 5, 18 17
H"^^^"d

I David Hedden Sept. 5,1802

Nancy Marvin Wood May 25, 1819

Jan. 26, [825. June 26, 1S72
" May — , 1830

June 20. 1834. Dec. 16, 1889

Feb. 1 2, 1853

April 20, 1842. April 20, 1903

Feb. 24, 1893

Oct. 4, 1894.

Xov. II, 1840. Dec. 22, 1S91
'' Feb. 25, 1895

Nov. 2, 1883

Children of Mary Amaxda W^ood axd Rev. Rel'Bex Sanborx.

Reuben Sanborn Jan. 7, 1826. Jan. 7, 1826.

Joseph Sanborn Jan. 7. 1826. Jan. 7, 1826.

/ Mary Jane SanV^orn July 10, 1827. Xov. 24, 1853. Feb. 2, 1892.
Husband i Henry Y. Sanborn June 26, 1829.

Sarah Elizabeth Sanborn June 27, 1830. Oct. 30, 1851.

Children of Mary Jaxe Sanborx and Henry Y. Sanborn.

/ Ada Wood Sanborn June 19, 1859. Jan. 19, 1886.

Husband \ Warren E. Philbrick Oct. 25, 1845.
" June 19, 1900.

Seely Henry Sanborn Nov. 4, 1862. Sept. 30, 18S0.

Children of Ada Wood Sanborn and Warren E. Philbrick.

Seely Warren Philbrick June 26, i

— 19
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Children of Sarah Abagail Wood and Daniel Roe Brown.

/ Joseph Wood Brown Oct. lo, 1836. June 16. 1S62.

Wife \ Hattie Eastman. .• May 31, 183S.

/ Charlotte Roe Brown April 12, 1839. April 2^, i860.

Husband \ Rev. AVilliam Evans Blakeslce May 19,1836. " Jan. 27,1906.

Sidney Haven Brown Nov. 2, 1S49. Feb. 16, i860.

Children of Joseph Wood Brown and Hattie Eastman.

/ Albert Bartlet Brown Dec. 8, 1863. April 29, 1890.

Wife \ Louisa Weeks March 9, 1863.

Lillian Bell Brown Feb. 27, 1S67.

/ Bessie Wood Brown July 15,1870. Oct. 26,1897.

Husband \ J. George Rodgers Feb. 17, 187 1.
"

Emily Eastman Brown Dec. 21, 1872.

George Farnham Brown June 15, 1875.
_

June 17, 1878

»

Children of Bessie Wood Brown and J. GeorCxE Rodgers

Elizabeth Rodgers Sept. 19, 1898.

Joseph Brown Rodgers Nov. 8, 1899.

Theodore Roosevelt Rodgers.. . . Sept. 26, 1901.

Children of Charlotte Roe Brown and Rev. William Evans Blakeslee

/ Sarah Carabelle Blakeslee March 17, 1862. March 31, 1887. Dec. 15, 1897

Husband \ Alfred Wheaton July 30, 1855.

I Charles Wesley Blakeslee March 24, 1863. July 9, 18S9.

Wife \ Kate Adelia Sechler June 14, 1866.

/ Ida May Blakeslee April 16, 1869. Nov. 30, 1S93.

Husband \ Charles Bishop Chrystal Dec. 9, i866.
"

I Anna Wood Blakeslee June 30, 1873. Aug. 28, 1902.

Husband \ Frederick Smith Hart Jan. 20, 1874.
"

Children of Sarah Carabelle Blakeslee and Alfred Wheaton.

Etta May Wheaton June 24,1889.

Helen Wood Wheaton July 24, 1894. July 24, 1896.

— 20 —
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Childrex of Charles Wesley Blakeslee and Kate Adelia Seciiler.

Walter Evans Blakeslee May 23. 1890. ;
Drowned to!.:ether

Raymond Sechler Blakeslee. . . Sept. 22, 1892. J at Long Branch, Au,l;. 26, 1901.

Marion Adelia Blakeslee March b, 1897.

Children of Ida May Blakeslee and Charles Bishop Chrystal.

Charlotte Lovedy Chrystal Sept. 24, 1894.

Margaret Chrystal Dec. 21, 1897.

Children of Anna Wood Blakeslee and Frederick Smith Hart.

Charlotte Esther Hart Feb. 19, 1904.

Children of Seely Wood and Nancy Burnet.

Isabella Burnet Wood Aug. 18, 1843

Rev. Charles Seely Wood April 19, 1845

Louisa Elizabeth Wood July 7, 1846

William Hallock Wood Oct. 25, 1847

Frankhn White Wood Jan. 12, 1849

Catharine Gordon Wood Dec. 30, 1849

Gouveneur Wood Feb. 17, 185

1

Ella St. John Wood Nov. 29, 1853

/ P^mily White Wood March 2, 1857
Husband

\ Frederick H. Wood June 29, 1859

Feb. 15, 1883.

Nov. 7, 1904.

June 20, 1850.

July 4, 1849.

Sept. 12, 1853.

July I, 1857

April 30, 1866.

Children of Emily White Wood and Frederick H. Wood.

Ella Mary Wood Jan. 15,'!
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Children of Elizabeth Wood and David Hedpen.

Theodosia Elizabeth Hedden... . June 12,

David Walstein Hedden March 2g,

/ William Ayres Hedden Julv
Wife \ Mary Jane Gebhart Jan.

Frances Mears Hedden Julv

/ Sarah Sanborn Hedden June
Husband \ William John Baird July

Walter David Hedden Aug.

I Anna White Hedden Sept,

Husband \ Franklin Charles Greene March 27,

/ Ella Wood Hedden Sept. 24,
Husband

^ pj.^^]^ Raymond Hardy March 15.

6.

29,

17.

14,

17.

15.

1842

1S45

1846

1854

1849

1852

1S43

1854

1859

185S

1863

1862

Oct. 30, 1S78.

Jan. 29, 1874.

April 10, 1884.

Jan. 5, 1886.

May 30, 1845.

Children of William Ayers Hedden and Mary Jane Gebhart.

William John Hedden Dec. 3, 1879.

Earl Gebhart Hedden Sept. 2, 1SS2.

David Kirke Hedden Feb. 26, 1884.

Susan Elizabeth Hedden Nov. i, 1888.

Children of Sarah Sanborn Hedden and W^illiam John Baird.

/ David Hedden Baird July 15, 1875. ^^^Y
Wife \ Grace Sophia Tilley Jan. iS, 1877.

/ William John Baird, Jr May 5, 1877. Dec.
Wife \ Catharine Adelaide Abbott May 12, 1880.

Charles Boerner Baird Aug. 21, 1879.

Walter Patton Baird July 21,, 1881.

Albert Craig Baird Oct. 21, 1883.

!I, II

I, 1903-

Nov. 6, 1880.

Children of David Hedden Baird and Grace Sophia Tilley.

Anna Lura Baird Sept. 5, 1902.

Children of William John Baird, Jr., and Catharine xAdelaide Abbott.

Frances Adelaide Baird Oct. 3, 1904.

— 22 —
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Children of Anna White Heddex and Frankli;^ Charles Greene.

Frank Cook Greene April 30, 1886.

Children of Ella Wo(jd Heddex axd Frank Raymond Hardy.

Frank Clinton Hardy Oct. 27, 1886.

Frances Marguerite Hardy Oct. 8, 1889.

Gladys Marie Hardy Dec. 18, 1900.

Children of Nathaxiel Smith White axd Axxa Seely.

I Sylvanus Seely White Aug. 7, 1813. Jan. ig, 1843. J'"^"- -i. ^899-
Wife \ Julia Johnson May 15, 1818. " April 14, 1895.

/James Hervey White Dec. 13, 1S14. March 22, 1842. Juiv 28. 18S7.

Wife \ Anna Bell March 26, 1822. " June 15, 1904.

/Mary Amanda White Oct. 17, 1816. March 30, 1842. Aug. 19, 189O.

Husband \ Rev. Silas Fitch March 15, 1813. '' Oct. 26, 1S85.

/ Susanna Ann White Oct. 9, 181S. Oct. 22, 1854. Julv 6, 1902.
Husband

[ Henry Benedict Nov. 27, 1821. " Dec. 14, 1887.

[ William Augustus White Sept. 21, 1820. March 12, 1843. l^cc. 8, 1900.

1st Wife
-I

Samantha Eveline Metcalf April 13, 1822. " Sept. 25, 1862.

2d Wife [ Mary Lucia Metcalf Oct. 2, 1823. Feb. 28, 1866.

Piatt Buffet White Dec. 3,1822. Feb. 11,1857.

/ Smith Hanford White March 7, 1825. May 18, 1S53. July 26, 1880.

Wife \ Nancy McEwen April 20, 183 1.

Children of Nathaniel Smith White and Laura Burchard.

/ Sarah Abagail White July 5, 1830. Nov. 8, 1858. Aug. 14, 1893.
Husband \ David S. Scott Feb. 5,1832.

"
. Jan. 2,1884.

Harriet Atwood White May 30, 1835. Feb. 5, 1844.

Children of Sylvanus Seely White and Julia Johnson.

/ Mary Anna White Dec. 14,1844. Dec. 5,1870. Nov. 14,1898.
Husband \ Thomas M. Monzingo Aug. 11, 1847. "

/ James Johnson White Feb. 13,1846. June 25,1885.
Wife \ Louisa Frances Bellows June 9,1850. "

— 2:{ —
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED.
j

DIED.

Children of Mary Anna White and Thomas Moxzingo.

/Julia Eliza Monzingo -'^ug. S, 1872. May 12, 1S96.

Husband | Rev. \Vm Ramsey Gray Oct. 15, 1S60.

Martha Bertha Monzingo July 29, 1874.

/ Arthur Scelv Monzingo, M. D... April i^, 1877. Aug. 16, i8gS.

Wife \ Lydia Ellen lies. . . .

'. Nov. 16, 1878.

John Johnson Monzingo Oct. 21, 1S78.

Children of Julia Eliza Monzingo and Rev. William Ramsey Gray.

Ralph Monzingo Gray J^^b^ 21, 1S97.

Mary Anna Gray Jan. 20, 1899.

Elizabeth Bane Gray Dec. 11, 1905.

Children of Arthur Seely Momzingo and Lydia Ellen Iles.

Herschel Lorenzo Monzingo June 29, 1899.

Forest Leon Monzingo Dec. 23, 1902.

Children of James Hervey White and Anna Bell.

f Anna Bell White April 8, 1853. Oct. 16, 1879.

Husband \ William Baldwin Haulenbeek. . . June 23,1854.
"

July 9,1887.

Children of Anna Bell White and William Baldwin Haulenbeek.

Ruth Haulenbeek March 7, 1884.

James White Haulenbeek. Sept. 14, 1886.

— 24-
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Children of Mary Amanda White and Rev. Silas Fitch,

/ Theodore Fitch March 30, 1844

Wife \ Catharine Hawley Coe May 6, 1S48

/ James Seely Fitch Dec. 2, 1S47

Wife \ Martha Paul Munson May 30, 1846

Arthur Fitch July 10, 1849

/ WilHatn Piatt Fitch Dec. 12,1851

Wife \ Idella Jane Lawton May 29. 1857

Mary Anna Fitch Nov. 28. 1853

/ Silas Hedding Fitch Dec. 8,1855

Wife \ Huldah Munn Dec. 6, 1872

I
Isabella Fitch Nov. 17, 1858

Husband
\ Weslev Ellis May 26, 1859

Feb. 4, 1869.

Nov. 23, 1S76.

June 8, r88i. Feb. 13, 1900.

Jvine 24, 1 86 1.

June I, 1893.

Oct. 13, 1880.

Children of Theodore Fitch and Cath.

Grace Hawley Fitch Feb. 9, 1870

Frederick Coe Fitch March 7, 187

1

Mary Goodrich Fitch Nov. 19, 1873

I
Frances Hawley Fitch Oct. 2, 1880

Husband \ Lieut. Mvron Sidnev Crissy, U.S.A. Jan. 7, 1879

\RiNE Hawley Coe.

Aug. 17, 1870.

Aug. 20, 1872.

Feb. 14, 1903.

Children of Frances Hawley Fitch and Lieut. Myron Sidney Crissy

Catharine Crissy Dec. 18, 1903.

Children of James Seely Fitch and Martha Paul Munson

Edith Munson Fitch Nov. 10, 1878.

Edward Arthur Fitch : . . . Aug. 20, 1880.

Florence Mary Fitch June 22, 1885.

Aug. 5, 1879.

Children of Isabella Fitch and Wesley Ellis.

Arthur Fitch Elhs Nov.

Mary Isabel Elhs July

Arthur Wesley Ellis Aug.

Grace Lillian Elhs May
Gertrude Fitch Elhs Mar.

6, li

6, 1886.

15, 1S91.

26, 1893.

12, 1896.

Jan. 7, 1885.

— 25
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NAMES. BORN. MARRIED. DIED.

Children of William Augustl's White and Samantha Eveline Metcalf.

I James William White April
Wife

]^
Margaret Fuller June

Edwin Seely White .
. Nov.

Anna Susan White April

/ Laura Jane White Mareh 20,

Husband 1^ Nathan Camp Wood Aug.

/ Mary Adeline White March 11,

Husband \ Rufus Buei McClenon Xov.

I
Nancy Emily White Jan.

Husband \ Ernest C. Johnson March

Julia Caroline White July

I
Henry Smith White April

Wife
^ Rachel Drake Nov.

/ Annie Benedict White Feb.
Husband

( Charles Eugene Edgerton Dec.

6,
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NAMES. BORN.
]

MARRIED. DIED.

Children of S.mith Haxford White antd Xancy McEwen.

James Alexander White Feb. 6, 1854. Sept 16, 1855.

Martha Anna White April 17, 1858.

/ John Piatt White Dec. 23, r86o. July 6. 1887.

Wife
t Mabel Elizal-eth White June 10, 1S60. "

Maggie Bell White Dec. 19, 1865. Oct. 4, 1867,

Children of John Platt White and Mabel Elizabeth White.

John Alan White May 31, 18S8.

Rebecca Benedict White March 20, i8yo.

William North White Feb. 20, 1S91.

Edward Smith White May 29, 1892.

Annie Mell White Nov. 11, 1894.

George Fitch White Aug. 19, 1896.

Children of Sarah Abagail White and David S. Scott.

Ida Aurilla Scott Jan. 7, 1861.

John Lewis Scott May 20, 1863.

Children of Abagail White and James Webb.

/ George William W^ebb March 5, 1820. Jan. i, 1844.
Wife \ Mary Esther Wood Aug. 3, 1822. "

I"

Henry Martyn Webb Dec. 7, 182 1. Nov. 30, 1852.

1st Wife \ Saphronia Esther Bartow July 26, 1824.
"

2d Wife
[ Mary Lucinda Fitch April 4, 1840. Dec. 25, 1S65.

I Harriet Augusta Webb Aug. 26, 1824. May 13, 1850.
Husband

[ George Allen Bartow Sept. 11, 1822. "

/James Hervey Webb April 28, 1827. Feb. 14, 1855.
Wife \ Mary Elderkin June 20, 1836.

"

Charles Franklin Webb Dec. 18, 1830.

/ Mary Jane Webb Aug. 20,1832. Oct. 24,1867.
Husband \ William Augustus Bowen Jan. 16, 1828. "

July 14, 18S9.

27 —

Mav



, ; ; ;jn...j,.;, ; I

:Yr/'

.";o8t ,4.;

'- • -',
1

'' f.u ^^ bnLoatA



NAMES. BORN. i M.\RRIED. i DIED.

Children of George William Webb and Mary Esther Wood.

/ Emily Augusta Webb Oct. 25, 1S44. Dec. 26, 1870.

Husband \ Malcolm John McLeoJ April 27, 1S44.
"

Charles WilHam Webb May 12, 1S46. July 23, 1865.

/Edwin S.Webb Sept. 22,1848. July 6,1876.

Wife \ Mary Elizabeth Waterbury May. 3, 1851.
"

Ellen Rosalie Webb -^ug. 14, 1S50.

/ Chariotte Elizabeth Webb -"^ug. 15. 1852. Dec. ic, 1878.

Husband \ Wright S. Travis Dec. 16, 1843.
"

I Annie Rebecca Webb \ov. 7, 1855. Sept. 12. 1876.

Husband \ Howard Richmond Wheat July 24, 1852.

Mary Ameha Webb July 31, 1857.

George Franklin Webb Sept. i, 1859. Sept. 22, 1859.

Flora Maria Webb Feb. 2, 1861. March — , 1862.

Children of Emily Augusta Webb and Malcolm John McLeod.

George Campbell McLeod Feb. 21, 1879. May 7, 1881.

Charles Malcolm McLeod April i, 1881.

Children of Edwin S. Webb and Mary Elizabeth Waterbury.

/ Mary Waterbury Webb Feb. 26, 1879. Sept. 24, 1901.

Husband \ William Ferris Peebles Sept. 27, 1873.

Sarah Mead Webb Sept. 8, 1886.

Children of Mary Waterbury Webb and William Ferris Peebles.

Robert Payne Peebles Nov. 4, 1902.

Charlotte Webb Peebles June 14, 1904.

Children of Charlotte Elizabeth Webb and Wright S. Travis.

Carrie May Travis Dec. i, 1879. July 24, 1900.

/ Walter Willard Travis July 6,1881. Nov. 2,1904.

Wite \ Arline de Mena Feb. 21, 1884.

Nellie Josephine Travis Sept. 26, 1884.

Franklin Webb Travis March 14, 1886.

Florence Edna Travis Dec. 20, 1S90.
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Children of Walter W. Travis and Arline de Men a.

Miriam de Mena Travis Oct. 26, 1905.

Children of Annie Rebecca Webb and Howard Richmond Wheat.

r Edwin Webb Wheat Sept. 8, 1877. Feb. 12, 1902.

1st Wite { Lizzie M. Waring "
Sept. 2, 1902.

2d Wife [ Bertha S. Dilts Sept. 21, 1905.

Lewis Chase Wheat Aug. 5, 1881.

Evalyn Louise Wheat July 13, 1 888.

Children of Henry Martyn Webb and Saphronia Esther Bartow.

/ Mary Ehzabeth Webb Jan. 13, 1854. Dec. 5, 1876. Mar. 17, 1S94.

Husband \ William Seymour Seely Nov. 5, 1842.
" Aug. 29, 1893.

Children of Mary Elizabeth Webb and William Seymour Seely.

/ Webb Seymour Seely April 20,1878. Dec. 6,1894.
Wife \ Mary Detta Prindle Dec. 23,1878.

/Clarence Henry Seely Dec. 8, 1879. Dec. 4, 1901.

Wife \ Maud Augusta Harmg Sept. 10, 1S78. "

(Infant Son) Dec. 26,1882. Dec. 27,1882.

Blanche Parmelia Seely June 15, 1888. Dec. i, 1888.

Children of Webb Seymour Seely and Mary Detta Prindle

Ralph Seymour Seely March 4, 1895.

Blanche Elizabeth Seely Sept. 12, 1897.

Frank William Seely Jan. 11, 1902.

Children of Clarence Henry Seely and Maud Augusta Haring

Hilda Mae Seely Oct. 13, 1904.

Dorothy Elizabeth Seely June 28, 1905.

Children of Harriet Augusta Webb and George Allen Bartow. '

/ Allen Clinton Bartow April 13,1854. April 8,1879.
Wife \ Frances Almira Mallory June 14, i860. "

I Charles WiUiam Bartow Oct. 29, 1865. Nov. 3, 1889.
Wife \ Ada Wilma Corties May 22, 1873.

"
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Children of Allen Clinton Bartow and Myra Frone Mallory.

Marion Rose Bartow Jan. 27, 1880.

Harrys Allen Bartow. Oct. 10, 1S81.

Children of Charles William Bartow and Ada Wilma Corties.

Edith Bartow Aug. 31, 1890.

Clinton Corties Bartow Nov. 20, 1895.

Helen Webb Bartow May 8, 1897.

Eunice Elsie Bartow Ji^b' ^4' ^9°°-

Carleton Bartow May 6, 1902.

Children of Mary Jane Webb and William Augustus Bowen.

Anna Auf^usta Bowen Dec. 31, 1868.

William Edward Bowen May 2, 1870. J"ly iS. 1870-

Children of Anson White and Anna Fitch.

/ William Nathaniel White Nov. 28,1819. Aug. 28,1848. July 14,1867.

Wife \ Rebecca Benedict Aug. — , 1820. '' June 18, 1885.

/ Mary Esther White April 6,1822. Sept. 9,1846. March 1,1905-

Husband \ Samuel Delancy Weed May 24, 1818. '' Dec. 29. 1891.

( Sarah Ann White May 2, 1824. Aug. 30. 1S4S. Feb. 12, 1896.

Husband \ Caleb Seymour Benedict Oct. 14, 1S23. " April 12. 1863.

/ Charles Fitch White Sept. 30,1826. Nov. 19,1851. Sept. 24,1852.

Wife \ Nancy Eliza Webb Sept. 13,1829. " Jan. 17. 1S77.

Children of William Nathaniel White and Rebecca Benedict.

/ Anna Rebecca White Aug. 28, 1849. June 15, 1875.

Husband \ Patrick Hugh Mell May 24, 1850. "

Florence Athenia White Aug. 17, 1851. July 24, 1852.

William Henry White Jan. 4, 1853- ^"^pril 20, 1854.

/ Emily White April 9, 1855. Dec. 19, 1S76.

Husband \ Vivian M. Fleming April 19, 1844.

Mar>' Bertha White Oct. 22, 1856. Nov. 17, 1863.

Martha Lumpkin White Sept. 1,1858. July 16,1857.

/ Mabel Elizabeth White June 10, i860. July 6, 1887.

Husband \ John Piatt White Dec. 23, i860. "

Frederic White May 22, 1862. June 24, 1863.

Charles Benedict White April 8, 1864. July 2, 1867.
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Children of Emily White and Vivian M. Fleming.

Mary Rebecca Flcminc,^ Sept. 16,1877. Jan. 10,1879.

I Annie White Fleming' Aug. i, 1879. March 28, 1905.

Husband [ Horace Herbert Smith June 8, 1S68.

Matilda Coleman Fleming Sept. 30,1881. Oct. 31,1881.

Children of Mabel Elizabeth White and John Platt White.

John Alan White May 3 1 . 1888.

Rebecca Benedict White March 20, 1S90.

William North White Feb. 20, 1891.

Edward Smith White May 29, 1892.

Annie Mell White Nov. 11, 1894.

George Fitch AVhite Aug. 19, 1896.

Children of Mary Esther White and Samuel Delancy Weed.

Charles William Weed, changed

by Act of Legislature to

-

I
Charles William Weed Sumner. . Dec. 22, 1850. March 3, 1S98.

Wife \ Belle Franklin Oct. 19,1874.

William Henrv' Weed April 23,1859. July 2,1866.

Children of Charles Willia.m Weed Sumner and Belle Franklin,

Carrie Belle Sumner Feb. 13, 1899.

Bertha Franklin Sumner June 24, 1905.

Children of Charles Fitch White and Nancy Eliza Webb.

Cornelia Florence White Jan. 24, 1853. Dec. 24, '1888.
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Children of Joseph White and Mary Miller.

f Mary Jane White May 15,1826. May 20,1847. Ai)ril 12,1880.
Husband \ Charles Sumner, M. D Feb. 15, 1821.

" May 15, 18S8.

j Charles William White Feb. 20, 1828. Aug. 22, 1870. July 17, 1901-

Wife I Amelia Jane Dou'glas Feb. 18, 1847.

/Joseph Ralsey White, .M. D April 12, 1830. June 8, 1858. March 5, 1S97.

Wife \ Frances Wells Millard Nov. 5, 1840.
" Nov. 22, 1891.

Ann Eliza White Feb. 24, 1S32. March 20, 1838.

/ Theodore Columlms White, M. D. Oct. 9,1834. Oct. 23,1890. Nov. 18,1898.
Wife \ Ellen Malvina Stevens . June 30, 1857.

r John Edwin White Nov. 3, 1S36. Nov. 6, 1863. Nov. 21, i8g6.

1st Wife { Mary Elizabeth Blackburn May 4, 1845.
" March 26, 1878.

2d Wife
i Ella Atkins Roda Oct. 3,1845. Feb. 12,1880.

/ Henry Kirke White May 26, 1839. Nov. 19, 1863.

Wife 1 Cholistique Amanda Foriier Jan. 5, 1841.
"

Ann Eliza White. Oct. 8, 1841. March 20, 1842.

I Albert Eugene Fay White July 10, 1844. Nov. 22, 1871.

Wife \ Ellen Amy Van Court Aug. i, 1S47.
''

Children of Mary Jane White and Charles Sumner, M. D.

Mary Estelle Sumner July 11, 1S49.

f Charles Ralsey Sumner, .M. D. . . March 12, 1852. Oct. 11, 1877.

Wife \ Julia Louise Parsons June 12, 1854.
"

Children of Charles Ralsey Sumner, M. D., and Julia Louise Parsons.

/ Louise Sumner. .. July 13,1878. April 5,1894.

Husband l^ Samuel Philip Curtis Jan. i, 1871.
"

Marjorie Sumner Dec. 11,1879. Feb. 22,1896.

Cyril Sumner Aug. 29, 1882.

Grace Sumner May 11, 1884. June 27, 1884

Estelle Sumner.. . . - May 11, 1889.

Children of Joseph Ralsey White, M. D., and Frances Wells Millard.

/ Mary Emily White Oct. 30, 1S60. Nov. 30, 1881.

Husband! Clarence Duncan Van Zandt. . . . March 21, 1853.
"

Frederick Ralsey Sumner White,

M. D Jan. 24,1864. July 3.1897.

Theodore Millard White vSept. 18, 1869. Feb. 12. 1902.

/ Frances Millard White June 4,1876. Oct. 16,1902.

Husband \ Albert Edward Sager Jan. 26, 1871.
"

*
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Children of M.\ry Emily White and Clarence Duncan Van Zandt.

Marie Van Zandt Jan. 12, 1883

Marjorie Van Zandt June 3, 1884. July 8, 1S94.

Howard Raise V Van Zandt Dec. 7,1888. Aug. 9.1889.

Harold Clarence Van Zandt June 14,1890. Jane 18.1893.

Children of John Edwin White and Mary Elizabeth Blackburn.

/ Herbert Anderson White M.D. . Sept. 26. 1S69. April 24,1001.

Wife \ Mary Eli?.abeth Whitheck Sept. t6, 1873.

( Mabel Margaret White Aug. 26,1872. Aug. 7- i^95- t^ec. 19,1904.

Husband \ William Harrison Denio June 5. 1869.

Joseph ?:rnest White Nov. 28. 1S76. Nov. 19. 1879.

Children of Mabel Margaret White and William Harrison Denio.

Gladys Louisa Denio June 9, 1896.

Lawrence Otis Denio A[)ril 11, 1900.

Ruth Denio Dec. 3, 1902.

Children of Henry Kirke White and Cholistique Amanda Fortier.

Charles Henrv White Jan. 24, 1865. June 2.?, (865.

/Henry Kirke White. Jr Oct. 17, 1867. June 11, 1901.

Wife \ Florence Hoag Fel^. 22. 1880.

/ Louis Eugene White Aug. 21, 1869. Oct. 2, 1894.

Wife \ Blanche Vallette Harris June 7, 1S71.

George Theodore White Oct. 9, 1873.

William Edward W^hite Aug. i, 1875. Jan. 21, 1878.

j Mary Josephine White April 5, 1881. Aug. 31, 1904.

Husband \ Lieut. George Lynn Morrison, U.S.A. Aug. 3 r, 1881 "

Children of Henry Kirke White, Jr., and Florence Hoag

Helen White June 7, 1902.

Josephine White Jan. 13, 1904.

Catherine White Sept. 26, 1905, ,
-
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Children of Louis Eugene White and Blanche Vallette Harris.

Louis Harris White Aug. g, 1895.

Children of Mary Josephine White and Lieut. George Lynn Morrison.

George Lynn Morrison, Jr Dec. 22, 19

Children of Albert Eugene Fay White and Ellen Amy Van Court.

/ Edna Estelle White Aue^. 9, 1874. Jan. 24, 1897.
Husband \ Rev. Ezra Squcir Tipple, D. I). Jan. 23,1862.

Children of Bf.nja.min White and Xancy Bishop.

I George Edwin White, M D April 6, 1823. Dec. iS, 1S54. March 23. 1S88.

Wife \ Caroline Wales Sawyer 1824. " June 1 1, 1890.

/ Jose()h White Oct. 5,1824. Aug. 25,1853. Sept. 22,1874.
Wife \ Charlotte Fancher May 22, 1826. " March 8. ibgi.

/ Nathan Hanford White July 25,1830. Feb. 22.1855.
Wife \ Hannah Elizabeth Ilolvenstot.. . April 4,1839.

William Henry White Feb. 4, 1839. Aug. 17, 1863,

/ James Benjamin White Aug. 11, 1842. Nov. 27, 1S66. Jan. 9, 1897.
Wife \ Alice Marie Chamberlain May 14, 1842. *'

Children of George P'dwin White and Caroline Wales Sawyer.

/ Alice Carter White July 26,1856. Dec. 18,1877.
Husband \ William Henry Casson 1847.

"

/George Edwin White, Jr March 4, i860. March 13, 18S1.

Wife \ Mary Consadine 1863.

Eugene Stanley White Nov. 13, 1864.

Children of Alice Carter White and William Henry Casson.

Henry H. Casson June 13, 1879. May 10. 1880.

Dora Mussette Casson Sept. 8, 1881.

William Henr\- Casson, Jr March 10, 1884.

George White Casson March 6, 1887. March 15, 1888.
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Children of George Edwin White, Jr., and Mary Consadine.

LiUie White Aug. 3, 18S2.

George Edwin White, 3d Dec. 8, 18S3.

Children of Joseph White and Charlotte Fancher.

[
Charles Bell White. M. D May 4, i857- ^^^arch 26, 1SS3.

Is Wife <! Sarah Virginia Bruyere Nov. 4, 1S55. " March 8, 1S97.

2d Wife
\ Mary S. Fuller Rushmore Sept. 17, 1900.

George Herbert White Feb. 17,1861. April 24,1868.

Children of Nathan Hanford White and Hannah Elizabeth Holvenstot.

Fannie Elizabeth White April 7. 185S. Sept. 7, 1858.

/ Josephine Ferris White Sept. 20, i<S6i. Sept. 17,1879. July 29,1880.

Husband | Wilber Delos Potter Dec. 9, 1856.
*

Children of Josephine Ferris White and AVilber Delos Potter.

Albert Wilber Potter ]vi\y 22, 1880.

ChildrExN of James Benja.\hn White and Alice Maria Chamberlain.

J
William Henry White Dec. 7, 1867. March 15, 1894.

Wife \ Georgianna Boucher Nov. 22, 1S73. "

/ Joseph Chamberlain White Feb. 23, 1876. June 10, 1903.

Wife \ Helen Williams Rice April 22, 1879. "

Children of William Henry White and Georgianna Boucher.

Alice Harriet White Feb. 9, 1895.

Ernest Chamberlain White Aug. 17, 1896.

Children of Joseph Chamberlain White and Helen Williams Rice.

James Kirke White March 27, 1904. March 30, 1904.

Katherine Elizabeth White July 7, 1905. July 9, 1905.
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